
In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIHEEM KELLY “MOHAMMED,”
PETITIONER,

v.

KANE ECHOLS,
Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center and SAUL ABREU, Director of the
Tourovia Correctional Center Chaplaincy Department,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
NO. 472-2015

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team Number 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Mr. Mohammed’s Requests for Nation of Islam Night Services 1

Mr. Mohammed Accused of Violating His Religious Diet 2

Development of Mr. Mohammed’s Lawsuit..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. **TOUROVIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER’S POLICY PROHIBITING NIGHT SERVICES TO MEMBERS OF THE NATION OF ISLAM VIOLATES RLUIPA.** 6

A. **Mr. Mohammed holds a sincerely held belief that group night services is a requirement of his faith.** 6

B. **Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercise was substantially burdened when Tourovia Correctional Ccenter denied group services to members of the Nation of Islam.**..... 8

1. **Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercise is substantially burdened under all “substantial burden” standards.**.....

C. **Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercise was violated because the correctional facility did not use the least restrictive means for furthering their interest.**..... 12

II. **TOUROVIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER’S POLICY OF REMOVING PRISONERS FROM A RELIGIOUS DIET OR FAST DUE TO ONE ALLEGED INFRACTION VIOLATES RLUIPA.**..... 14

A. **Mr. Mohammed meets his burden of proving a prima facie claim that Tourovia Correctional Center substantially burdened his religious exercise.** 14

1. **Mr. Mohammed’s belief that adhering to his halal diet as a practice of the**

<u>Nation of Islam is sincere.</u>	15
a. <u>Mr. Mohammed shows his sincerity in his Nation of Islam beliefs about his halal diet.</u>	15
b. <u>A lapse in a religious diet, alleged or real, does not indicate a lack of sincerity.</u>	16
2. <u>Tourovia Correctional Center substantially burdened Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercise in adhering to the halal diet by revoking his diet due to one allegation.</u>	18
a. <u>There was no actual finding that Mr. Mohammed ate the meatloaf and, thus, violated the Nation of Islam tenets.</u>	19
b. <u>Tourovia Correctional Center still substantially burdened Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercise, even if Mr. Mohammed consumed the meatloaf and, thus, violated the Nation of Islam tenets.</u>	20
i. <u>Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercises were substantially burdened because imperfection in adherence does not justify a revocation of a religious diet.</u>	21
ii. <u>The Eighth, Seventh, and Third Circuit holdings do not apply to this case because these cases utilize different analyses and are factually incompatible with the case at bar.</u>	22
B. <u>Tourovia Correctional Center fails to bear the burden of persuasion to prove that any substantial burden on Mr. Mohammed’s religious exercise is both in furtherance of a compelling governmental interest and the least restrictive means of furthering that compelling governmental interest.</u> ..23	
1. <u>Tourovia Correctional Center fails to prove any compelling governmental interests in order, security, and financial costs when revoking Mr. Mohammed’s halal diet in the face of alleged backsliding.</u>	24
2. <u>Even if Tourovia Correctional Center has a compelling governmental interest in order, security, and financial costs, it did not employ the least restrictive means of furthering the interest when it revoked Mr. Mohammed’s halal diet.</u>	26
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13, 27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7, 8, 12, 25
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 878-82, (1990)	8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 436 (2006).....	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	7, 14, 15, 27, 27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9, 13
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	21
